To present this information, current and comparative prior period income statement results in currencies other than U.S. dollars are
converted into U.S. dollars using the average exchange rates from the three month comparative period in 2024 rather than the actual
average exchange rates in effect during the current period. All growth comparisons relate to the corresponding period in 2024. We
have provided this non-GAAP financial information to aid investors in better understanding the performance of our segments without
taking into account the effect of exchange rate fluctuations. The non-GAAP financial measures presented in this Quarterly Report
should not be considered as a substitute for, or superior to, the measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with U.S.
GAAP.

The tables below set forth certain measures of consolidated results from continuing operations on a constant currency basis
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 compared with the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 on an as reported and
constant currency basis (in thousands):

44

As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

For the Three Months
Ended June 30, As Reported Change

For the Three
Months Ended

June 30,
Constant Currency

Change
2025 2024 $ % 2025 $ %

Sales $ 59,899 $ 53,597 $ 6,302 12% $ 60,403 $ 6,806 13%
Cost of sales (37,557) (39,960) 2,403 6% (37,863) 2,097 5%
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (15,411) (17,056) 1,645 10% (15,508) 1,548 9%
Other (expense) income, net 5,517 (937) 6,454 689% 5,514 6,451 688%
Goodwill and intangible asset impairments
(1) — (11,939) 11,939 100% — 11,939 100%
Income (loss) before taxes and equity
method investment income 12,448 (16,295) 28,743 176% 12,545 28,840 177%
Income (loss) from continuing operations 9,945 (16,555) 26,500 160% 10,015 26,570 160%
Income (loss) from discontinued
operations, net of tax 16,294 (7,003) 23,297 333% 16,294 23,297 333%
Income (loss) including non-controlling
interests 26,239 (23,558) 49,797 211% 26,309 49,867 212%
Net income (loss) attributable to Village
Farms International, Inc. shareholders 26,497 (23,549) 50,046 213% 26,570 50,119 213%
Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency (2) 13,260 (3,559) 16,819 473% 13,394 16,953 476%

As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

For the Six Months Ended
June 30, As Reported Change

For the Six
Months Ended

June 30,
Constant Currency

Change
2025 2024 $ % 2025 $ %

Sales $ 99,579 $ 95,584 $ 3,995 4% $ 102,601 $ 7,017 7%
Cost of sales (63,057) (70,730) 7,673 11% (64,923) 5,807 8%
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (30,030) (31,306) 1,276 4% (30,684) 622 2%
Other (expense) income, net 4,827 (2,419) 7,246 300% 4,808 7,227 299%
Goodwill and intangible asset
impairments (1) — (11,939) 11,939 100% — 11,939 100%
Income (loss) before taxes and equity
method investment income 11,319 (20,810) 32,129 154% 11,802 32,612 157%
Income (loss) from continuing operations 7,833 (21,390) 29,223 137% 8,187 29,577 138%
Income (loss) from discontinued
operations, net of tax 11,291 (4,847) 16,138 333% 11,291 16,138 333%
Income (loss) including non-controlling
interests 19,124 (26,237) 45,361 173% 19,478 45,715 174%
Net income (loss) attributable to Village
Farms International, Inc. shareholders 19,794 (26,401) 46,195 175% 20,173 46,574 176%
Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency (2) 13,341 32 13,309 41591% 14,068 14,036 43863%

(1) Reflects impairment to goodwill and intangibles of $11,939 in U.S. Cannabis that was based on recent historical performance, near-term forecasts, and
the state of the CBD industry in the United States. See “Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments” below for more information.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency is not a recognized earnings measure and does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP. Therefore,
Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. Management believes that Adjusted
EBITDA - Constant Currency is a useful supplemental measure in evaluating the performance of the Company because it excludes non-recurring and